
 
 

4 August 2020 
 
 

Worthing Planning Committee 
 

Date: 
 

12 August 2020 

Time: 
 

6.30 pm 

Venue: 
 

Not applicable - held by Video Conference 

 
 

Committee Membership: Councillors Paul High (Chair), Noel Atkins (Vice-Chairman), 
Paul Baker, Jim Deen, Martin McCabe, Helen Silman, Paul Westover and Steve Wills 

 
NOTE: 
Anyone wishing to speak at this meeting on a planning application before the Committee 
should register by telephone (01903 221006) or e-mail democratic.services@adur-
worthing.gov.uk  before noon on Tuesday 11 August 2020. 
 
 
 

Agenda 
Part A 
 
1. Substitute Members   
 
 Any substitute members should declare their substitution. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 Members and Officers must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests in 

relation to any business on the agenda.  Declarations should also be made at any 
stage such as interest becomes apparent during the meeting. 
 
If in doubt contact the Legal or Democratic Services representative for this 
meeting. 
 
Members and Officers may seek advice upon any relevant interest from the 
Monitoring Officer prior to the meeting. 
 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:heather.kingston@adur-worthing.gov.uk
mailto:heather.kingston@adur-worthing.gov.uk


3. Public Question Time   
 
 So as to provide the best opportunity for the Committee to provide the public with 

the fullest answer, questions from the public should be submitted by midday on 
Monday 10 August 2020.   
 
Where meetings are held remotely, no question will be permitted from the public 
unless such notice has been given.   
 
Questions should be submitted to Democratic Services – 
democratic.services@adur-worthing.gov.uk   
 
 (Note:  Public Question Time will last for a maximum of 30 minutes) 
 
  
 

4. Confirmation of Minutes   
 
 To approve the minutes of the Planning Committee meetings of the Committee 

held on Wednesday 22 July 2020, which have been emailed to Members. 
 

5. Items Raised Under Urgency Provisions   
 
 To consider any items the Chair of the meeting considers urgent.  

 
6. Planning Applications  (Pages 1 - 78) 
 
 To consider the reports by the Director for the Economy, attached as Item 6. 

 

Part B - Not for publication - Exempt Information Reports 
 
 
 

Recording of this meeting  
The Council will be voice recording the meeting, including public question time. The 
recording will be available on the Council’s website as soon as practicable after the 
meeting.  The Council will not be recording any discussions in Part B of the agenda 
(where the press and public have been excluded). 

 
 

For Democratic Services enquiries relating 
to this meeting please contact: 

For Legal Services enquiries relating to 
this meeting please contact: 

Heather Kingston 
Democratic Services Officer 
01903 221006 
heather.kingston@adur-worthing.gov.uk 

Louise Mathie 
Senior Lawyer 
01903 221050 
louise.mathie@adur-worthing.gov.uk 

 
Duration of the Meeting:  Four hours after the commencement of the meeting the 
Chairperson will adjourn the meeting to consider if it wishes to continue.  A vote will be 
taken and a simple majority in favour will be necessary for the meeting to continue. 
 

mailto:democratic.services@adur-worthing.gov.uk


 
Planning Committee 

12 August 2020 
 

Agenda Item 6 
 

Ward: ALL 
 

Key Decision: Yes / No 
 

Report by the Director for Economy 
 

Planning Applications 
 
1 
Application Number:   AWDM/0620/20 Recommendation – Refuse 
  
Site: Bar 42, 42 Marine Parade, Worthing 
  
Proposal: Change of use from A4 (Drinking Establishment) to A3 restaurant          

with new glass screening to top of existing wall, new opening in            
west elevation patio wall and fixed tables and chairs to south           
elevation. 

  
 
2 
Application Number:   AWDM/0537/20 Recommendation – Approve 
  
Site: Medical Supply Company, 24A Upper High Street, Worthing 
  
Proposal: Use of the premises for manufacture and distilling gin, plus          

ancillary storage and visitor tours/experiences. 
  
 
3 
Application Number:   AWDM/0617/20 Recommendation – Approve 
  
Site: 36 Valencia Road, Worthing 
  
Proposal: Change of use of 6no. bedroom dwellinghouse (Use Class C3) to           

9no. bedroom House of Multiple Occupation (HMO - Sui Generis)          
including rear bike storage to east and 1no. additional bin store to            
west. 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

1

Agenda Item 6



4 
Application Number:   AWDM/0876/20 Recommendation – Approve 
  
Site: Land West of 5 Ham Way, Worthing 
  
Proposal: Proposed 3no.two bed flats and 3no. one bed flats within          

2no.chalet style bungalows buildings and associated external       
works. 

  
 
5 
Application Number:   AWDM/0747/20 Recommendation – Approve 
  
Site: The Aquarena, Brighton Road, Worthing 
  
Proposal: Details of Development: Application for minor material       

amendments to vary Condition 1 of approved AWDM/0607/19:        
Amendment to the design, form and appearance of the pavilion          
cafe building. 

  
 
 
 
 
  

2



1 
 

Application Number: AWDM/0620/20 Recommendation – Refuse 
  
Site: Bar 42, 42 Marine Parade, Worthing 
  
Proposal: Change of use from A4 (Drinking Establishment) to A3 

restaurant with new glass screening to top of existing wall, 
new opening in west elevation patio wall and fixed tables and 
chairs to south elevation. 

  
Applicant: Mr Le Ward: Central 
Case 
Officer: 

Linda Park   

 

 
Not to Scale 

 
Reproduced from OS Mapping with the permission of HMSO © Crown Copyright 

Licence number LA100024321 
 

3



 
 
 
Site and Surroundings  
 
‘Bar 42’ is a bar (Class A4) located on the ground floor at the western end of a                  
three-storey Victorian terrace, on the corner of Montague Place and Marine Parade,            
within the town centre. The bar hosts regular live music.  
 
The property lies within the South Street Conservation Area and is identified as a              
Local
[...]
0 Recommendation –  APPROVE 
  
Site: Medical Supply Company 24A Upper High Street Worthing 

West Sussex 
  
Proposal: Use of the premises for manufacture and distilling gin, plus 

ancillary storage and visitor tours/experiences. 
  
Applicant: Thomas Martin-Wells Ward: Central 
Case 
Officer: 

Jo Morin   

 

 
Not to Scale  

 
Reproduced from OS Mapping with the permission of HMSO © Crown Copyright 

Licence number LA100024321 
 
Site and Surroundings  
 
The application relates to a part single part 2-storey building (160sqm GIA)            
occupying a backland position to the rear (east) of 26 Upper High Street, to the               
north of the town centre. The building is accessed from a private drive between              
Nos. 22 and 26 Upper High Street. The drive also serves an enclosed area of               
hard-surfaced land known as ‘Chandlers Yard’ adjoining the site to the south and             
east. The fenced part of the yard directly to the south of the application building is                
used for overflow car parking in connection with the offices at Wicker House in              
nearby High Street. There is further open parking to the east of the application              
building, and a modern warehouse building located in the far south-east corner of             
the yard (No.24). The application building is adjoined to the north by the rear garden               

31



of 10 Tower Road and to the west by the garden/parking areas of 26 and 28 Upper                 
High Street (both in flats).  
 
There are no formal planning records relating to the former use of the application              
building. Information forming part of application submission states that it has been            
used up until recently as a small pharmaceutical laboratory, packaging warehouse,           
archive stores and office.  
 
Proposal   
 
Permission is sought to use the building as a small-scale independent gin distillery             
business (comp
[...]
e vicinity of the site. Therefore, there is no             
evidence to suggest that the existing access is operating unsafely, or that the             
proposal would exacerbate an existing safety concern. 
 
A nil car parking provision is proposed for the additional 3 bedrooms. The existing              
parking area has the ability to accommodate up to 2 vehicles considering the             
minimum dimensions of 2.4 x 4.8m per single parking bay as outlined in Manual for               
Streets (MfS) guidance. There are no proposed alterations to the existing parking            
area. Under the WSCC Parking guidance (Updated August 2019), there is no longer             
a standard for HMO. Within the previous WSCC Car Parking Standards the            
anticipated demand for HMO is half space per room, in this case 1-2 parking              
spaces. 
 
The Local Highway Authority (LHA) will only consider the impact of overspill parking             
from a safety perspective. Matters of amenity would be a matter for the             
consideration of the Local Planning Authority. While it is likely that some overspill             
parking may occur it is not considered that this would be detrimental to highway              
safety and key locations in the public highway are subject to enforceable parking             
restrictions. 
 
The site is situated in a sustainable area in close proximity to local shops and               
amenities. The nearest train station is West Worthing which is approximately 1min            
walk. The proposed layout plan demonstrates cycle storage providing space for 8            
bicycles. These details are acceptable and can be secured via planning condition. 
 
Conclusion 
 
The LHA does not consider that this proposal would have an unacceptable impact             
on highway safety or result in ‘severe’ cumulative impacts on the operation of the              
highway network, therefore is not contrary to the National Planning Policy 

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

 

Minutes of a Meeting of the Worthing Planning Committee 
 held in the Not applicable - held by Video Conference on 

12 August 2020 
 

 
Councillor Paul High 

Councillor Noel Atkins 
 

Councillor Paul Baker 
Councillor Jim Deen 
Councillor Martin McCabe 
 

Councillor Helen Silman 
Councillor Paul Westover 
Councillor Steve Wills 
 
 
 
 

** Absent 
  
Officers:       Head of Planning and Development, Planning Services Manager, Senior 
Lawyer and Democratic Services Officer 
 
WBC-PC/21/19-20   Substitute Members 

 
There were no substitute Members present. 
 
WBC-PC/22/19-20   Declarations of Interest 

 
Councillor Paul High declared an interest as an elected Member of WSCC, and with regard 
to agenda item 6.1, Bar 42, 42 Marine Parade, Worthing, he stated he had been the 
Chairman of a WBC Licensing Sub-Committee when an earlier application had been 
submitted for the premises. 
 
Councillor Noel Atkins declared an interest as an elected Member of WSCC and in relation to 
item 6.3, 36 Valencia Road, Worthing, he advised he resided within Heene Ward. 
 
Councillor Paul Baker declared an interest in item 6.2, Medical Supply Company, 24A Upper 
High Street, Worthing as he was employed in offices at 24 Upper High Street but came to the 
meeting with an open mind.  
 
Councillor Jim Deen declared an interest in item 6.1, Bar 42, 42 Marine Parade, Worthing 
and item 6.2 Medical Supply Company, 24A Upper High Street, Worthing as Ward 
Councillor.  The Councillor advised he had corresponded and held conversations with 
interested parties mainly in relation to planning policy and other planning issues but came to 
the meeting with an open mind. 
 
Councillor Helen Silman declared an interest as a Heene Ward Councillor. 
 
WBC-PC/23/19-20   Public Question Time 

 
 
The following question had been received in advance of the meeting. 
 
Ms Paula Mitton, a resident of Worthing, asked: 



 

 
2 

 

 
Are the members aware that there is a body of scientific evidence showing a range of 
adverse effects from radio-frequency electromagnetic radiation well below the standards laid 
by the International Commission on Non Ionising Radiation Protection (ICNIRP?) 
 
The Planning Services Manager referred to the function of the Council where such 
documents were submitted.  He advised that these related to prior approvals for 
telecommunication masts that, Members would be aware, were not full planning applications 
and were time limited, whereby the Council had to make a decision within 56 days otherwise 
consent would be granted.  At present, if an applicant submitted a Declaration of Conformity, 
within the guidelines, then the Council would not be entitled to take into account any health 
considerations on a prior approval application.   
 
The Officer advised that Members were no doubt aware that there was presently concern 
being raised regarding 5G masts and health impacts, and Officers were now starting to 
receive applications for 5G masts in the Borough.  However, the NPPF guidance in terms of 
the Council’s role had not changed despite the upcoming 5G developments and therefore if a 
Declaration of Conformity had been submitted, then the Council does not need to take into 
account any health concerns beyond the submittance of that document.  The Officer was 
aware that in connection with a recent application for a 5G mast at Lyons Farm, residents 
had advised that the regulations were out of date however, he stated that this was not for the 
Council to determine, only the siting and appearance of the masts. 
 
The resident raised a supplementary question as follows: 
 
Are you aware that a Declaration of Conformity should comply with certain requirements 
under the Declaration of Conformity requirements - decision number 768/2008/EC of the 
European Parliament? 
 
The Officer responded that the documents submitted state that they do comply with the 
ICNIRP guidance and therefore by association the EU Guidelines referred to, and if that were 
the case, it is not the Councils’ right or ability to question that any further.   
 
If the Council felt that those guidelines were not being complied with, at that stage the 
Council could refuse to accept the prior approval and send it back to the applicant.  However, 
it would not be a matter for the Committee, it would be the responsibility of an Officer.   
 
WBC-PC/24/19-20   Confirmation of Minutes 

 
RESOLVED, that the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on 22 July 2020 be 
confirmed as a correct record and that at a later date be signed by the Chairman. 
 
A recorded vote was taken by the Democratic Services Officer which was as follows: 
For: Councillors Atkins, Baker, Deen, High, McCabe, Silman, Westover and Wills. 
 
WBC-PC/25/19-20   Items Raised Under Urgency Provisions 

 
There were no items raised under urgency provisions. 
 
WBC-PC/26/19-20   Planning Applications 

 



 

 
3 

 

The Chairman advised a change in the order the applications would be considered, taking 
item 6.1 first, followed by items 6.3, 6.2, 6.4 and 6.5.  
  
The planning applications were considered, see attached appendix. 
 
Appendix - Planning Applications 
 
 
The Chairman declared the meeting closed at 10.07 pm, having commenced at 6.30 pm 
 
 
 
Chairman 
 


